

# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Environmental Protection

Central District Office 3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232 Orlando, Florida 32803 Ron DeSantis Governor

Jeanette Nuñez Lt. Governor

Shawn Hamilton Secretary

October 29, 2024

James Moss, Owner Coastal Oil Recovery, LLC 1322 E. University Boulevard Melbourne, Florida 32901 coastaloilrecovery@gmail.com

Re: Coastal Oil Recovery, LLC HW Facility ID #FLR000231506 Brevard County

Dear Mr. Moss:

Department personnel conducted an inspection of the above-referenced facility on September 30, 2024. Based on the information provided during and following the inspection, the facility was determined to be in compliance with the Department's rules and regulations. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records, and any non-compliance items which may have been identified at the time of the inspection have been corrected.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this Choose an item. in compliance with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Michael Eckoff at 407-897-4308 or via e-mail at michael.eckoff@floridadep.gov.

Sincerely,

Jill Farris, Environmental Administrator Central District Florida Department of Environmental Protection



Florida Department of

**Environmental Protection** 

## Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION: Facility Name: Coastal Oil Recovery LLC On-Site Inspection Start Date: 09/30/2024

ME ID#: 133633

On-Site Inspection End Date: 09/30/2024

EPA ID#: FLR000231506

Facility Street Address: 1322 E University Blvd, Melbourne, Florida 32901-7242Contact Mailing Address: 1322 E University Blvd, Melbourne, Florida 32901County Name: BrevardContact Phone: (888) 892-6278

NOTIFIED AS: Non-Handler, Used Oil

WASTE ACTIVITIES: Generator: Non-Handler Used Oil: Transporter, Oil Filters

**INSPECTION TYPE:** Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter Facility

# **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

Principal Inspector: Michael Eckoff, Inspector Other Participants: N/A

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 28° 3' 50.4612" / Long 80° 35' 58.7256" NAIC: 484220 - Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking, Local TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

# Introduction:

On September 30, 2024, Michael Eckoff, Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP or Department), inspected Coastal Oil Recovery, LLC (COR or Facility) for compliance with state and federal used oil transporter regulations. No one was at the Facility when the inspector arrived. The Facility received EPA identification number FLR000231506 on April 19, 2019. The Facility is currently registered as a used oil transporter and used oil filter transporter, transfer facility, and processor (expires June 30, 2025).

# **Process Description:**

The inspector called James Moss to gain access to the Facility. While waiting for a call back from Mr. Moss an inspection of the accessible portions of the site was conducted. Two tanker trailers and a pump truck were parked outside the building. No releases were noted from the trailers or truck.

Mr. Moss called the inspector back and described the operations at the site. Mr. Moss mentioned that he was experiencing some health issues and could not meet the inspector on-site. Used oil was being stored in the tanker trailer outside and was ready for shipment to Howco Environmental in Astor, Florida. The trailer was supposed to go to Howco last week but his health issues delayed that shipment. The other tanker trailer was empty and the pump truck had engine issues and contained used antifreeze. Forty-eight to fifty 55-gallon drums of used oil filters were stored inside the building that will be shipped to EMC. Used oil is screened for halogens using a TIF XP-1A sniffer that is checked every couple weeks to ensure that it is properly working.

The inspector requested a photograph of the used oil filters stored inside the building and two weeks of used oil and two months of used oil filters disposal records be submitted. On October 3, 2024 Mr. Moss provided the requested information. Used oil was shipped to Howco Environmental Services on September 11, 2024 and September 18, 2024. Used oil filters were shipped to EMC Oil in Miami, Florida on July 15, 2024, August 6, 2024, and August 23, 2024.

NOTE: It appears the Facility is storing used oil for greater than 24 hours and may need to register as a used oil transfer facility.

### **Conclusion:**

Coastal Oil Recovery, LLC was inspected as a used oil transporter and no potential violations were noted at that time.

## **1.0: Pre-Inspection Checklist**

### Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

## Note: Checklist items with shaded boxes are for informational purposes only.

Item No.	Pre-Inspection Review	Yes	No	N/A
1.1	Has the facility notified with correct status? 262.18(a)	1		
1.2	Has the facility notified of change of status? 62-730.150(2)(b)			✓
1.3	Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? 262.11	1		

### Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737 & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C

Michael Eckoff
Principal Investigator Name

Inspector Principal Investigator Title

Michael Fckoff

Principal Investigator Signature

DEP10/24/2024OrganizationDate

N/A Representative Name

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.

#### **Report Approvers:**

Approver:

Jill M. Farris

Inspection Approval Date:

10/25/2024